
City Council Agenda - City of Greeley, Colorado 

 

Council Agenda Summary 

May 16, 2023 

Key Staff Contact: Paul Trombino, Public Works Director 

  

Title:  

Consideration of a Change Order for the “O” Street and 59th Avenue Intersection Improvement 

Design 

Summary: 
 

This intersection will be re-designed based on value and safety engineering recommendations 

from the City of Greeley staff. This will require updating the right-of-way plans, revising legal 

descriptions, additional design to accommodate the new recommendations, quality assurance 

and updated plans for the bid process. The change order also includes constructability reviews, 

a revised construction schedule. Additional fees for street lighting and landscaping were also 

added. The project will be substantially completed by December 2024.  No additional traffic 

analysis or railroad work is required for this project. This change order will increase the design 

fees from previously authorized $364,296.90 to $675,507.90 

Fiscal Impact: 
 

Does this item create a fiscal impact on the City of Greeley? Yes 

If yes, what is the initial, or, onetime impact? $311,211, one time 

What is the annual impact? None 

What fund of the City will provide Funding?  334 

What is the source of revenue within the fund? Road Development Fees 

Is there grant funding for this item? No 

If yes, does this grant require a match? N/A 

Is this grant onetime or ongoing? N/A 

Additional Comments: The project has $1,669,565 in funding from Weld County that 

will be paid by Weld County in 2024. 

Legal Issues:   
None.  

Other Issues and Considerations: 
None. 

 

 

 



City Council Agenda - City of Greeley, Colorado 

Strategic Focus Area: 

 

Business Growth  

 

 

 

Community Vitality  

 

 

 

Infrastructure and Mobility  
 

 

 

Quality of Life  

  

Decision Options:  
1) Adopt the change order as presented; or 

2) Amend the change order and adopt as amended; or 

3) Deny the change order; or 

4) Continue consideration of the change order to a date certain. 

Council’s Recommended Action:  
A motion to approve the Change Order No. 7. 

Attachments: 

1) Change Order No. 7 to Contract with JR Engineering 

 

 


